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FLORIDA PUBLIC BERVICE COMMIBBION .
Capital Circle office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMORANKDRYU M
geptember 26, 1996

RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVIBION OF
FROM: DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS tuhnmn:ﬂdy'r 7N
DIVISION OF LEGAL BERVICES (BROWN) .0 /mﬁ'

A KL iy
RE: DOCKETS Nos. : JEHOROSRE, 961012-7C, 961018-TC, 961027~1C
FLORIDA PUBLIC BERVICE

and 961028-TC = CANCELLATION BY
COMMISSION FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.0161(2), F.A.C.,

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEEB.

1996 =~ REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AUENCY

AGENDA: October 8, N PARTICIPATE

ACTION - INTERESTED PERSONS HA

CRITICAL DATESB: NONE
|
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: I:\PBC\CMU\WP\9éI030:RCH
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CABE DACKGROUND

. Regulatory assessment fees for 1995 have not been remitted by
gscott Harrell #3848, Jack

the following personu}cnmpaninu:

Rt ssell Mathis Jr. d/b/a Mathis Telecommunications #3869,
Omar Atway #3952, Teletex communication Services #3731 and
North American Payphones, Inc. #3733.

ep mniled the appropriate forms

. The Bureau of Fiscal Bervic
h of the above persons/companies

and a delinguent notice to eac
and received no response.

listed owed less than $10,000 for the

. The persons/companies
preceding year, therefore, pursuant to Rule 24-4.0161(2)
companies that owed gross regulatory

Telecommunication
assessment fees of

calendar year shall pay the fea an
once a year. The regulatory assessment fee and appropriate

form shall be filed no later than January 37 of the cubsequent
year for the current calendar year operationc

less than $10,000 for the preceding
d remit the appropriate form
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DOCKETS NOB. 961010-TC, 961012-TC, 961018~-TC, 961027~-TC & 961028~TC
DATE: SEPTEMBER 26, 1996

DIBCUSBION OF ISBUES

ISSUE 1: Should the pay telephone providers referenced on page 5
have their pay telephone certificates cancelled by the Florida
Public Service Commission for violation of Rule 25-4.0161(2),
Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees, if they
fail to pay a $250 fine and past due regulatory assessment fees?

: Yes. Staff recommends that the providers
referenced on page 5 have their certificates cancelled if they fail
to pay a $250 fine and past due regulatory assessment fees within
30 days after the Order becomes final. The fines are to be paid to
the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the Office
of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund
pursuant to 364.285(1), Florida Statutes.

SBTAFF ANALYBIB: Rule 25-4.0161(2), Regulatory Assessment Fees;
Telecommunications Companies, Florida Administrative Code, states
in pertinent part:

(2) Regulatory assessment fees and the
applicable regulatory assessment fee
return form for companies whose
gross regulatory assessment fees of
$10,000 or more shall be filed twice
a year. Companies whose gross
regulatory assessment fees are less
that $10,000 shall file the
appropriate form once a year; no
later than January 30 of the
subseguent year, and:

(a) Remit the total amount of its fee,
or

(b) Remit an amount which the company
estimates is its full fee, or

(¢) Seek and receive from the Commission
a 30 day extension of its due date.



—

DOCKETS NOS. 961010~-TC, 961012-TC, 961018-TC, 961027~-TC & 961028-TC
DATE: SBEPTEMBER 26, 1996

The regulatory assessment fees due have not been remitted by
any of the companies referenced on page 5 based on information
provided by the Bureau of Fiscal Services. Furthermore, the
companies referenced on page 5 have not requested an extension of
time in order to comply with the Rule.

Therefore, since it appears that each company referenced on
page 5 has violated Rule 25-4.0161(2), Regulatory Assessment Fees;
Telecommunications Companies, Florida Administrative Code, staff
recommends that each company's certificate be cancelled pursuant to
Rule 25=24.514 (1), Cancellation of Certificate, Florida
Administrative Code, if they fail to pay a $250 fine and past due
regulatory assessment fees within 30 days after the Order becomes
final. The rule states in pertinent part that:

(1) The Commission may cancel a company's
certificate for any of the following reasons:

(a) Violation of the terms and
conditions under which the authority
was originally granted.

(b) Violation of the Commission rules or
orders;

(¢) Violation of Florida Statutes; or,

(d) Failure to provide service for a
period of six (6) months.

staff believes that these companies were given ample
opportunity to comply with Rule 25-4.0161(2), Regulatory Assessment
Fees; Telecommunications Companies, Florida Administrative Code.
The Bureau of Fiscal Services not only mails the appropriate forms
annually, but they also mail a delingquent notice. A provider that
does not receive the form is still responsible for remitting the
appropriate fees. Each company seeking certification acknowledges
that it understands the rules at the time it applies by signing an
acknowledgement card.




DOCKETS NOS. 961010-TC, 961012-TC, 961018~TC, 961027-TC & 961028-TC
DATE: BEPTEMBER 26, 1996

IBBUE 2 : Should these dockets be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If no person whose substantial interests are
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the
Oorder, the provider will have 30 days from the date the Order
becomes final to pay a $250 fine and all past due requlatory
assessment fees or their certificate will be cancelled without
further Commission action and the dockets should be closed. If any
of these certificate nos. are cancelled, 3848, 3869, 3952, 131731,
and/or 3733, the serving local exchange company shall be directed
to discontinue service to all pay telephones operated by that
company. A protest of one docket should not prevenc the action in
a separate docket from becoming final.

t+ If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation in
Issue 1, then the providers, referenced on page 5 will have 30 days
from the date the Order becomes final to pay a $250 fine and past
due regulatory assessment fees or their certificate will be
cancelled without further Commission action. If no protest is
filed in a docket, the docket should be closed after the conclusion
of the 30 day period. A protest in one docket should not prevent
the action in a separate docket from becoming final. If the
Ccommission denied staff on Issue 1, these dockets should be ciosed.
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DOCKETS NOS. 961010-TC, 961012-TC, 961018-TC, 961027-TC & 961028~TC

DATE: SBEPTEMBER 26, 1996

COMPANIES WHO FAILED TO REMIT 1995 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES

1. SCOTT HARRELL

2. JACK RUSSELL MATHIS JR. d/b/a
MATHIS TELECOMMUNICATIONS

3. OMAR ATWAY

4.,  TELETEX COMMUNICATION SERVICES
CENTER, INC.

5. NORTH AMERICAN PAYPHONES, INC,

CERTIFICATE NO.

CERTIFICATE NO.

CERTIFICATE NO.

CERTIFICATE NO.

CERTIFICATE NO.

3848

3869

3952

3731

3733
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